



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as
State Election Commissioner, and
STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL HIGGIN and MICHAEL
MENNELLA,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

No. 342, 2022

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware in C.A. Nos.
2022-0641-NAC &
2022-0644-NAC

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
ELECTIONS, and ANTHONY J.
ALBENCE, State Election
Commissioner,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

AYONNE "NICK" MILES, PAUL J.
FALKOWSKI, and NANCY M. SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

Brief of Lawyers Democracy Fund
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellees and Affirmance

Of Counsel

Kirstein & Young PLLC
Joanne W. Young
Donald L. Crowell III
1750 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-3348 (telephone)
(202) 331-3933 (facsimile)

Dated: October 5, 2022

Cousins Law LLC
Scott Cousins (#3079)
Scott Jones (#6672)
Brandywine Plaza West
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 301
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(302) 824-7081 (telephone)
(302) 292-1980 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Lawyers Democracy Fund*

Table of Contents

Identity of Amicus, Interest and Authority to File	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Plain Text of Article V Requires Delaware Voters to Physically Present Themselves at their Registered Polling Place in Order to Cast a Ballot, Absent Enumerated Exceptions	3
A. Delaware Standards of Constitutional Interpretation and the Constitutional Provisions at Issue	3
B. Precedent instructs the Court to interpret the meaning of elections by ballot as requiring a voter’s personal attendance at the polls in accordance with long-standing Common Law in Delaware and Elsewhere	4
C. Contemporary Legal Treatises Published in the Late 1800s Were Unequivocal that Ballot Voting Required Physical Presence of the Voter at the Polls 8	
D. By Express Language, Art. V, § 1 Limits Legislative Authority To Prescribing Measures Which Will “best [] secure secrecy and the independence of the voter, preserve the freedom and purity of elections and prevent fraud, corruption and intimidation [at that time and place].”	11
II. If the Court Finds Ambiguity under a Plain Meaning Interpretation of Article V, It Examines Constitutional Construction and History, Which Overwhelmingly Support Finding Universal Mail Voting Unconstitutional	13
A. History Shows Delaware Elections “by Ballot” Have Always Required Physical Presence of the Voter for Casting a Ballot at the Polls.....	13
B. The Delaware Charter of 1701 Contained a Full Election Code Which Required Electors to Personally Attend the Polls to Vote Under Penalty of Civil Fine for Simply Not Participating in Elections.....	13
C. The Delaware Constitutions of 1776, 1792, 1831, and 1897 Maintained the Contemporary Common Law Meaning and Practical Requirement that Ballot Elections Required Personal Attendance by Voters	14

D.	Ratification of the Federal Constitution in 1787 and Reconstruction Era Congressional Legislation Codified the Common Law Meaning of Ballot Elections Which Requires Personal Presence of the Voter at the Polls	17
E.	Congress Codified the Common Law Meaning of Ballot Elections When It Passed Reconstruction Era Election Legislation	18
III.	Reading Article V in Accordance with Applicable Canons of Constitutional Construction Confirms a Limitation on the Legislature’s Authority to Expand Absentee Voting Privileges Beyond the Enumerated Classes of Electors in the Delaware Constitution.....	21
IV.	Reading Legislative Authority into Article V that Allows the General Assembly to Exempt All Voters From Voting In Person Would Violate Several Delaware Canons of Textual Construction and Interpretation	21
A.	The General-Specific Canon Requires Finding that Universal Mail Voting Conflicts with the Specific Enumeration of Classes of Eligible Absentee Voters in Section 4A.....	21
B.	This Court Has Held in Several Decisions that Universal Mail Voting is Unconstitutional when interpreting Article V under the Expression-Exclusion Canon	22
C.	Article V Cannot be Read Harmoniously if the Court Ignores the Express Language Limiting Legislative Authority to Prescribe Methods of Voting Only for Purposes of Ensuring Ballot Secrecy and Security at Places of Election.....	24
	Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Flint Glass Workers Union v. Anchor Resol. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bon Ayre Land, LLC</i> , No. CV K15A-05-002 WLW, 2016 WL 241864 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2016)	21
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (Cal. 1864).....	7
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454, 107 S. Ct. 1855, 95 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1987).....	13, 15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	13
<i>Chase v. Lujan</i> , 48 N.M. 261 (1944).....	8
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , Del.Supr., 492 A.2d 1242 (1985)	4
<i>CSH Theatres, L.L.C. v. Nederlander of San Francisco Assocs.</i> , No. CV 9380-VCMR, 2018 WL 3646817, at *24 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018).....	21
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	25
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	20
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	19
<i>Frieszleben v. Shallcross</i> 19 A. 576, 577 (1890)	15
<i>Harrington,II</i> 42 Del. 246 (1943)	6, 16, 23
<i>Higgin v. Albence</i> , No. 2022-0641-NAC, 2022 WL 4239590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022).....	25
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 44 N.H. 633 (N.H. 1863)	8
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 80 N.H. 595 (N.H. 1921)	20

<i>Justices</i> ,	
295 A.2d	25
<i>Klotz v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,	
674 A.2d 878 (Del. 1995)	21
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> ,	
939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	22
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> ,	
15 Ohio State 573 (Ohio 1863).....	8
<i>Mooney v. Phillips</i> , 173 Tenn. 398, 118 S.W.2d 224, 226 (1938),	
<i>Mooney v. Phillips</i> , 173 Tenn. 398, 118 S.W.2d 224, 226 (1938)	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> ,	
342 U.S.....	4
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> ,	
15 Iowa 304 (1863).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> ,	
13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	8
<i>Republican State Comm v. Del. Dep't of Elections</i> ,	
250 A3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> ,	
708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998)	4
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> ,	
42 Del. 14 (1942)	6
<i>State ex rel. Whitley v. Rinehart</i> ,	
140 Fla. 645 (1939).....	8
<i>State v. Cooper</i> ,	
575 A.2d 1074 (Del. 1990)	4
<i>State v. Lyons</i> ,	
40 Del. 77 (1939)	6, 16, 23
<i>State, ex rel. Oberly v. Troise</i> ,	
526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987)	3
<i>Terex Corp. v. S. Track & Pump, Inc.</i> ,	
117 A.3d 537 (Del. 2015).....	24
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> ,	
668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995)	3
<i>Walt v. State</i> ,	
727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999)	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> ,	
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25
<i>Williams v. Stein</i> ,	
38 Ind. 89 (1871).....	9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 9	18, 20
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 & 1985.....	18
52 U.S.C. 20101-20107	20
52 U.S.C. § 20301	20
Del. Const. art. IV (1831)	11
Article V, § 1 of the Delaware Constitution.....	passim
Del. Const. art. 25 (1776).....	13
Del. Const. art. 28 (1776).....	15
Del. Const. art. IV, § 1 (1792).....	15
Del. Const. art. V, § 2	5

Other Authorities

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:23 (7th ed.)	22
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 50:1 (7th ed.)	4
Commentaries on American Law (1889).....	8, 9, 17
Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 824 (1833).....	17
Constitutional Studies, State and Federal (1897, NY Ed.)	10
Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware, Commencing December 1, 1896	12
Laws of the State of Delaware (1797 ed.)	12, 14
The Constitution of the United States Defined and Carefully Annotated	17
Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (2d ed. 1871)	18
The Soldier Vote in the Election of 1864 (Oct. 1944)	15
Pub. L. 42-22, 17 stat. 13 (1871)	19
